

RESULTS FOR THE FOURTH QUARTER AND YEAR TO 31 MARCH 2015

BT Group plc (BT.L) today announced its results for the fourth quarter and year to 31 March 2015.

	Fourth quarter to 31 March 2015		Year to 31 March 2015	
	£m	Change	£m	Change
Revenue ¹	4,639	(2)%	17,851	(2)%
Underlying revenue ² excluding transit		(1.3)%		(0.4)%
EBITDA ¹	1,819	7%	6,271	3%
Profit before tax				
- adjusted ¹	1,030	14%	3,172	12%
- reported	842	13%	2,645	14%
Earnings per share				
- adjusted ¹	10.0p	11%	31.5p	12%
- reported	8.4p	17%	26.5p	3%
Normalised free cash flow ³	1,267	£(79)m	2,830	£380m
Net debt			5,119	£(1,909)m
Full year proposed dividend			12.4p	14%

Gavin Patterson, Chief Executive, commenting on the results, said:

"It's been a ground-breaking year for BT, in which we've made some key decisions and announced some major investments to underpin the future growth of the business. Profit before tax and free cash flow have both grown strongly and we have delivered or beaten the outlook we set at the start of the year.

"Our superfast broadband network now passes more than three-quarters of the UK and we've announced plans to upgrade to ultrafast. This will be another multi-year investment by Openreach and is the right thing for both BT and the UK, providing even faster speeds in an already competitive market. We delivered our best ever performance for fibre connections in the fourth quarter with Openreach adding almost half a million premises to our network. Our retail business delivered a record-breaking 266,000 of these connections.

"Shareholders approved our proposed £12.5 billion acquisition of EE last week. While we await regulatory approval, we have pushed ahead with our own mobility plans, launching our great value BT Mobile consumer service in March.

"Our BT Sport TV channels are now in more than 5.2 million homes, with the customer base growing again in the quarter. We're pleased to have secured FA Premier League football rights for a further three years, and an extension with Aviva Premiership Rugby for four more years. With exclusive live football from the UEFA Champions League and UEFA Europa League, we'll be showing even more top sporting action from this summer.

"For our business customers, we launched a number of innovative services this year including BT Assure Threat Defence, BT One Phone and BT Cloud Voice. And while in the UK public sector trading remains tough, we continue to see good growth in Asia and the Middle East.

"We will continue to deliver on our investments and improve the service we provide to our customers. This year we recruited 2,500 new engineers and more than 500 new agents into our UK contact centres, with over 500 new apprentices across the group. Each of our customer-facing lines of business made improvements in service this year. We have increased the speed of service delivery, repaired faults faster and fixed more customer issues first time. But we recognise we're not yet where we want to be and this will continue to be a priority for us.

"We made further progress with transforming our costs, contributing to a 6% decline in operating costs⁴ in the fourth quarter. We've reorganised our business, increased productivity and streamlined our processes.

"Our performance during the year is reflected in our full year dividend, which is up 14%. Our results and the investments we are making position us well for the future and enable us to increase our free cash flow outlook for the coming year."

¹ Before specific items

² Excludes specific items, foreign exchange movements and the effect of acquisitions and disposals

³ Before specific items, pension deficit payments and the cash tax benefit of pension deficit payments

⁴ Excludes specific items, transit costs, foreign exchange movements and the effect of acquisitions and disposals and is before depreciation and amortisation

Key points for the fourth quarter:

- Underlying revenue¹ excluding transit down 1.3%
- Underlying operating costs² excluding transit down 6%
- EBITDA³ grew 7%, partly helped by the settlement of ladder pricing arrangements
- Our best ever quarter for Openreach fibre broadband net connections of 455,000, up 31%
- Agreed definitive terms for proposed acquisition of mobile operator EE
- Secured content for FA Premier League to 2018/19 and Aviva Premiership Rugby to 2020/21
- Launched great value mobile offerings into the consumer market
- 2014 triennial pension funding valuation agreed in January

Key points for the year:

- Results in line with or ahead of our outlook for the year
- Underlying revenue¹ excluding transit down 0.4%
- Underlying operating costs² excluding transit down 2%
- EBITDA³ of £6,271m, up 3%
- Earnings per share³ up 12%
- Normalised free cash flow⁴ of £2,830m, up 16%
- Net debt at £5,119m down £1,909m including the benefit of our £1.0bn share placing
- Proposed final dividend of 8.5p, up 13%, giving a full year dividend of 12.4p, up 14%

Outlook for 2015/16:

Our outlook for 2015/16, which is for BT Group excluding EE, is as follows:

	2014/15 results	2015/16 outlook
Underlying revenue ¹ excluding transit	Down 0.4%	Growth
EBITDA ³	£6,271m	Modest growth
Normalised free cash flow ⁴	£2,830m	c.£2.8bn
Dividend per share	Up 14%	Up 10% - 15%
Share buyback	£320m	c.£300m

- We continue to expect growth in underlying revenue¹ excluding transit in 2015/16
- We expect modest growth in adjusted EBITDA. This is despite a year-on-year impact of around £170m due to lower income from both ladder pricing and the sale of redundant copper, a higher pensions operating charge and higher leaver costs. We will also incur costs relating to the launch of our UEFA Champions League and UEFA Europa League content in the year
- Normalised free cash flow⁴ is expected to be around £2.8bn. This compares with £2,830m in 2014/15 and is despite an increase of around £90m in ordinary pension contributions
- No change to our dividend and share buyback outlook

¹ Excludes specific items, foreign exchange movements and the effect of acquisitions and disposals

² Excludes specific items, foreign exchange movements and the effect of acquisitions and disposals and is before depreciation and amortisation

³ Before specific items

⁴ Before specific items, pension deficit payments and the cash tax benefit of pension deficit payments

GROUP RESULTS FOR THE FOURTH QUARTER AND YEAR TO 31 MARCH 2015

	Fourth quarter to 31 March			Year to 31 March		
	2015	2014	Change	2015	2014	Change
	£m	£m	%	£m	£m	%
Revenue						
- adjusted ¹	4,639	4,748	(2)	17,851	18,287	(2)
- reported (see Note below)	4,709	4,748	(1)	17,979	18,287	(2)
- underlying revenue ² excluding transit			(1.3)			(0.4)
EBITDA						
- adjusted ¹	1,819	1,705	7	6,271	6,116	3
- reported (see Note below)	1,712	1,611	6	6,018	5,840	3
Operating profit						
- adjusted ¹	1,169	1,054	11	3,733	3,421	9
- reported	1,062	960	11	3,480	3,145	11
Profit before tax						
- adjusted ¹	1,030	901	14	3,172	2,827	12
- reported	842	747	13	2,645	2,312	14
Earnings per share						
- adjusted ¹	10.0p	9.0p	11	31.5p	28.2p	12
- reported	8.4p	7.2p	17	26.5p	25.7p	3
Full year proposed dividend				12.4p	10.9p	14
Capital expenditure	678	574	18	2,326	2,346	(1)
Normalised free cash flow³	1,267	1,346	(6)	2,830	2,450	16
Net debt				5,119	7,028	£(1,909)m

Note: Reported revenue and EBITDA for the year ending 31 March 2015 include a specific item benefit of £128m relating to settlements reached for prior years following the Supreme Court judgment on ladder pricing.

Line of business results¹

Fourth quarter to 31 March	Revenue			EBITDA			Free cash flow ³		
	2015	2014 ⁴	Change	2015	2014 ⁴	Change	2015	2014 ⁴	Change
	£m	£m	%	£m	£m	%	£m	£m	%
BT Global Services	1,789	1,927	(7)	347	319	9	599	559	7
BT Business	805	821	(2)	277	262	6	229	255	(10)
BT Consumer	1,100	1,068	3	317	269	18	207	216	(4)
BT Wholesale	571	571	-	174	152	14	93	219	(58)
Openreach	1,266	1,271	-	698	694	1	394	460	(14)
Other and intra-group items	(892)	(910)	(2)	6	9	(33)	(255)	(363)	(30)
Total	4,639	4,748	(2)	1,819	1,705	7	1,267	1,346	(6)
Year to 31 March									
BT Global Services	6,779	7,269	(7)	1,047	1,041	1	349	499	(30)
BT Business	3,145	3,213	(2)	1,041	1,002	4	874	799	9
BT Consumer	4,285	4,019	7	1,031	833	24	813	472	72
BT Wholesale	2,157	2,422	(11)	561	614	(9)	278	372	(25)
Openreach	5,011	5,061	(1)	2,600	2,601	-	1,502	1,492	1
Other and intra-group items	(3,526)	(3,697)	5	(9)	25	n/m	(986)	(1,184)	(17)
Total	17,851	18,287	(2)	6,271	6,116	3	2,830	2,450	16

¹ Before specific items. Specific items are defined below and analysed in Note 4 to the condensed consolidated financial statements

² Excludes specific items, foreign exchange movements and the effect of acquisitions and disposals

³ Before specific items, pension deficit payments and the cash tax benefit of pension deficit payments

⁴ Certain results for the fourth quarter and year to 31 March 2014 have been restated. See Note 1 to the condensed consolidated financial statements

n/m = not meaningful

Notes:

1. The commentary focuses on the trading results on an adjusted basis, which is a non-GAAP measure, being before specific items. Unless otherwise stated, revenue, operating costs, earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA), operating profit, profit before tax, net finance expense, earnings per share (EPS) and normalised free cash flow are measured before specific items. This is consistent with the way that financial performance is measured by management and reported to the Board and the Operating Committee and assists in providing a meaningful analysis of the trading results of the group. The directors believe that presentation of the group's results in this way is relevant to the understanding of the group's financial performance as specific items are those that in management's judgement need to be disclosed by virtue of their size, nature or incidence. In determining whether an event or transaction is specific, management considers quantitative as well as qualitative factors such as the frequency or predictability of occurrence. Specific items may not be comparable to similarly titled measures used by other companies. Reported revenue, reported operating costs, reported EBITDA, reported operating profit, reported profit before tax, reported net finance expense, reported EPS and reported free cash flow are the equivalent unadjusted or statutory measures. Reconciliations of reported to adjusted revenue, operating costs and operating profit are set out in the Group income statement. Specific items are set out in Note 4. Reconciliations of EBITDA, adjusted profit before tax and adjusted EPS to the nearest measures prepared in accordance with IFRS are provided in Notes 7, 8 and 9 respectively.
2. Trends in underlying revenue, trends in underlying operating costs, and underlying EBITDA are non-GAAP measures which seek to reflect the underlying performance of the group that will contribute to sustainable profitable growth and as such exclude the impact of acquisitions and disposals, foreign exchange movements and any specific items. We focus on the trends in underlying revenue and underlying operating costs excluding transit as transit traffic is low-margin and is significantly affected by reductions in mobile termination rates.

Enquiries**Press office:**

Ross Cook

Tel: 020 7356 5369

Investor relations:

Damien Maltarp

Tel: 020 7356 4909

We will hold the fourth quarter and full year 2014/15 results presentation for analysts and investors in London at 9.00am today and a simultaneous webcast will be available at www.bt.com/results

We expect to publish the BT Group plc Annual Report & Form 20-F 2015 on 21 May 2015. The Annual General Meeting of BT Group plc will be held at Old Billingsgate, 1 Old Billingsgate Walk, London, EC3R 6DX, on 15 July 2015 at 11.00am.

We are scheduled to announce results for the first quarter to 30 June 2015 on 30 July 2015.

About BT

BT's purpose is to use the power of communications to make a better world. It is one of the world's leading providers of communications services and solutions, serving customers in more than 170 countries. Its principal activities include the provision of networked IT services globally; local, national and international telecommunications services to its customers for use at home, at work and on the move; broadband and internet products and services and converged fixed/mobile products and services. BT consists principally of five customer-facing lines of business: BT Global Services, BT Business, BT Consumer, BT Wholesale and Openreach.

British Telecommunications plc (BT) is a wholly-owned subsidiary of BT Group plc and encompasses virtually all businesses and assets of the BT Group. BT Group plc is listed on stock exchanges in London and New York.

For more information, visit www.btplc.com

BT GROUP PLC RESULTS FOR THE YEAR TO 31 MARCH 2015

OVERVIEW

Invest for growth

This year we have made some key decisions and announced some major investments to underpin the future growth of the business. We agreed definitive terms to acquire EE for £12.5bn, subject to approval by the Competition and Markets Authority. We secured FA Premier League rights through to the end of the 2018/19 season and extended our Aviva Premiership Rugby rights to the 2020/21 season. BT Consumer launched great value mobile propositions and we have set out our plans to deliver ultrafast broadband with G.fast to most of the UK. For our business customers, we launched a number of innovative solutions, including BT Assure Threat Defence in BT Global Services and cloud-based voice services in BT Business and BT Wholesale.

We have delivered on our underlying business in globally challenging markets, achieving or beating the outlook we set at the start of the year. Our strong financial discipline has enabled us to continue to invest in our five strategic growth areas while delivering growth in normalised free cash flow of £380m or 16%. Our strong free cash flow means we have been able to reduce our net debt whilst supporting the BT Pension Scheme. Our proposed full year dividend to shareholders is 12.4p, up 14%.

The key measure of our revenue trend, underlying revenue excluding transit, was down 0.4%, which is in line with our outlook of broadly flat. Good growth in BT Consumer was offset by declines in our other lines of business. BT Consumer revenue was up 7%, with strong growth in the broadband and TV customer bases. We are very pleased with the performance of BT Sport which has contributed to both top and bottom-line growth. Openreach revenue was down 1% driven by regulatory price changes which were partly offset by the benefit of fibre growth. BT Business revenue¹ declined marginally with lower call and line volumes reflecting the migration of customers to broadband and IP services. BT Wholesale revenue¹ was down 7%. The impact of regulatory price changes and a large contract termination were partly offset by the recognition of ladder pricing revenue in the fourth quarter. In BT Global Services, UK public sector revenue was lower, with this partly offset by our high-growth regions. BT Global Services generated orders of £6.5bn this year, down 7%. BT Business and BT Wholesale order intakes were broadly in line with last year.

Transform our costs

We have made further progress in transforming our costs. Net labour costs were 8% lower for the year as we increased productivity while reallocating our labour resource to be more efficient. Total labour costs including capitalised labour were down by less, at 4%, as we have used more indirect labour in capital projects, primarily in Openreach due to the Broadband Delivery UK (BDUK) programme. We have continued to insource jobs which increases productivity and lowers our overall costs. This year across the group we insourced around 2,000 roles, bringing the total to more than 12,000 for the last six years. And in BT Global Services we have replicated the forensic approach to cost transformation that we have applied in the UK to our overseas operations.

Underlying operating costs² excluding transit were down 2% contributing to EBITDA growth of 3%.

Deliver superior customer service

Improving the service we provide our customers is a key part of our strategy. We made progress this year but we are not satisfied and still want to do better. 'Right First Time' is our key measure of customer service and it improved by 4.7% compared with 1.5% last year. All lines of business contributed to this improvement. We delivered significantly better repair performance and reduced lead times for providing UK lines and broadband. Within BT Global Services, we provided significantly more IP Connect Global circuits on time. Openreach exceeded all 60 minimum service levels set by Ofcom, though our ambition and plans are to achieve even higher levels of customer service.

Mobility

In February we announced our proposed acquisition of EE from Deutsche Telekom and Orange. We believe EE is a high quality mobile business and the combination of BT and EE will provide our current and future customers with innovative, seamless services that combine the power of fibre broadband with wi-fi and advanced mobile capabilities. Integrating the two organisations will accelerate BT's mobility strategy and increase our capacity for investment and product innovation to ensure the UK has world-class digital infrastructure for the future. Shareholders approved the transaction on 30 April 2015 and we are now awaiting approval from the Competition and Markets Authority. In the meantime BT Business launched BT One Phone and a range of new mobile services in the year, and in March we re-entered the consumer mobile market.

¹ Excludes specific items, transit revenue, foreign exchange movements and the effect of acquisitions and disposals

² Excludes specific items, foreign exchange movements and the effect of acquisitions and disposals and is before depreciation and amortisation

Broadband

Our investment in superfast fibre broadband is a success story for the UK. To take it further we have announced large-scale trials this summer of ultrafast fibre broadband with G.fast technology. With the right investment and regulatory environment, we expect to deploy it at scale helping to make ultrafast broadband speeds of up to 500Mbps available to most of the UK within a decade.

So far we have passed more than 22m premises with our superfast fibre broadband network, over three-quarters of the UK. Our rollout is nearly two years ahead of our original schedule and, following competitive tenders for additional funding, we continue to work with the government to help take fibre to 95% of the UK.

Openreach achieved a record 455,000 fibre broadband net connections in the fourth quarter, an increase of 31%. We have now connected around 4.2m homes and businesses, 19% of those passed and more than 50% higher than a year ago. We added 266,000 retail fibre broadband customers in the last quarter, taking our own fibre customer base to 3m. The UK broadband market¹ grew by 248,000 in the fourth quarter, of which our retail share was 121,000 or 49%. Openreach grew the physical line base by 215,000 for the year, the best performance on record, helped by new homes being built and customers reconnecting their fixed-lines to benefit from broadband services.

Income statement

Reported revenue was £17,979m, down 2%. Adjusted revenue, which is before specific items, was £17,851m, also down 2%. We had a £231m negative impact from foreign exchange movements, a £119m reduction in transit revenue and an £8m negative impact from disposals. Excluding these, our key measure of the group's revenue trend, underlying revenue excluding transit, was down 0.4% which is in line with our outlook for the year of being broadly flat.

Adjusted operating costs² decreased by £591m to £11,580m. Underlying operating costs³ excluding transit were down 2%, reflecting an 8% reduction in net labour costs and lower payments to other telecommunications operators. These were partly offset by increased programme rights charges reflecting a full year of BT Sport. Property and energy costs were 1% higher while other costs were down 1%. Sales of redundant copper generated net income of £29m and we expect no benefit from this in 2015/16.

In aggregate, we have reduced our adjusted operating costs² and capital expenditure by around £5.5bn over the last six years.

Adjusted EBITDA of £6,271m was up 3%. Depreciation and amortisation decreased 6% to £2,538m largely due to more efficient delivery of our capital investment programmes in recent years. Adjusted net finance expense was £560m, down 5% as we reduced our net debt.

Adjusted profit before tax was £3,172m, up 12% reflecting the growth in EBITDA and the benefit of our focus on capital expenditure efficiencies and debt reduction which have lowered depreciation and finance expense. Reported profit before tax (which includes specific items) was £2,645m, up 14%. The effective tax rate on the profit before specific items for the year was 19.9% (2013/14: 21.7%).

Adjusted EPS of 31.5p was up 12%. Reported EPS (which includes specific items) was 26.5p, up 3%. These are based on a weighted average number of shares in issue of 8,056m, up 3% as a result of a large employee share plan which matured in August 2014 and the £1.0bn share placing in February 2015 to raise funds for the proposed acquisition of EE. A reconciliation of reported EPS to adjusted EPS is provided in note 9.

Specific items

Specific items resulted in a net charge after tax of £406m (2013/14: £196m). Details are provided in note 4 and the principal components are described below.

We recognised revenue and EBITDA of £128m being the prior year impacts of ladder pricing agreements with the UK mobile operators following the Supreme Court judgment earlier this financial year. We also recognised a charge of £75m following an assessment of certain other historical regulatory matters (see Regulation below).

¹ DSL and fibre

² Before depreciation and amortisation

³ Excludes specific items, foreign exchange movements and the effect of acquisitions and disposals and is before depreciation and amortisation

Restructuring charges of £315m (2013/14: £276m) were incurred as part of our group-wide restructuring programme and relate primarily to leavers, and property and network rationalisation. This charge was higher than we announced at the start of the year partly reflecting the strong take-up of leaver programmes in the fourth quarter.

We had a property rationalisation net benefit of £22m being a profit of £67m on the disposal of a surplus building in London, partly offset by a £45m increase in onerous lease provisions. We incurred costs of £36m relating to the planned acquisition of EE. Of these, £19m are in operating costs, £10m directly relate to the share placing and so have been recognised in equity, and £7m are financing costs.

Net interest expense on pensions was £292m (2013/14: £235m). We recognised a £25m gain (2013/14: £4m loss) on the disposal of an associate and a £6m net profit on the disposal of a number of small businesses. The tax credit on specific items was £121m (2013/14: £111m). Last year also included a £208m tax credit on the re-measurement of deferred tax balances.

Capital expenditure

Capital expenditure was 1% lower than last year at £2,326m and was net of £392m grant funding (2013/14: £126m) mainly relating to our activity on the BDUK programme. Capital expenditure was higher in Openreach with additional capitalised labour reflecting the pace and complexity of the rollout of the BDUK programme. Capital expenditure was also higher in BT Business as BT Fleet invested in vehicles to support Openreach business requirements. These increases were offset by declines in BT Global Services and BT Wholesale.

Free cash flow

Normalised free cash flow² was up £380m or 16% at £2,830m. The increase reflects favourable working capital movements (including the timing of BT Sport programme rights payments in the prior year), growth in EBITDA, lower ordinary pension contributions and lower tax and interest payments. These were partly offset by higher net cash capital expenditure due to the timing of grant funding cash receipts.

The net cash cost of specific items was £154m (2013/14: £356m) mainly comprising restructuring costs of £267m (2013/14: £267m), ladder pricing receipts of £88m (2013/14: £nil) and a net property rationalisation benefit of £51m (2013/14: cost of £55m). Free cash flow, which includes specific items, pension deficit payments of £876m, and a £106m (2013/14: £77m) tax benefit from pension deficit payments, was £2,782m (2013/14: £2,171m).

A reconciliation of cash generated from operations to free cash flow is provided in note 5.

Net debt and liquidity

Net debt was £5,119m at 31 March 2015, a reduction of £1,909m in the year reflecting the strong cash generation of the business and £1.0bn from the share placing supporting our planned acquisition of EE. This reduction was after making £876m of pension deficit payments, paying dividends of £924m and completing a share buyback of 80m shares for £320m.

At 31 March 2015 the group held cash and current investment balances of £3.9bn. We also have a £1.5bn committed facility, and a £3.6bn committed acquisition facility to be used for the EE transaction, both of which were undrawn at 31 March 2015. Out of total gross debt of £9.8bn, £1.8bn is repayable in 2015/16. During the year we issued a Eurobond amounting to £0.8bn and repaid maturing term debt of £1.2bn.

Pensions

The IAS 19 net pension position at 31 March 2015 was a deficit of £6.1bn net of tax (£7.6bn gross of tax), compared with £6.3bn (£7.9bn gross of tax) at 31 December 2014 and £5.6bn (£7.0bn gross of tax) at 31 March 2014. A significant fall in the IAS19 real discount rate, from 0.97% at 31 March 2014 to 0.39%, resulted in a higher value being placed on the liabilities. This more than offset an increase in the assets from positive investment returns and deficit payments of £876m (of which £875m relates to the BT Pension Scheme (BTPS)).

The fall in the real discount rate is expected to increase the defined benefit pensions operating charge in the income statement by around £20m in 2015/16, from £254m this year. It is also expected to reduce the net pension interest expense within specific items from £292m this year to around £225m for 2015/16. We expect the cash ordinary contributions for the BTPS to increase from £168m in 2014/15 to around £260m in 2015/16.

¹ Before depreciation and amortisation

² Before specific items, pension deficit payments and the cash tax benefit of pension deficit payments

BT and the Trustee of the BTPS reached agreement on the 2014 triennial funding valuation and recovery plan in January 2015. The funding deficit at 30 June 2014 was £7.0bn with the increase from the 2011 valuation reflecting the low interest rate environment at the valuation date. A 16-year recovery plan was agreed reflecting BT's long-term sustainable cash flow generation. We paid £875m in deficit payments to the BTPS in March 2015 and £625m in April 2015. Further payments of £250m will be made in each of 2015/16 and 2016/17, bringing the total for the three years to 31 March 2017 to £2.0bn.

Regulation

In July 2014 the Supreme Court ruled in our favour, overturning a July 2012 Court of Appeal judgment which had assessed that our wholesale ladder termination pricing policy, previously in place for 0800, 0845 and 0870 calls from mobile phones terminating on our network, should not have been applied. We received the Supreme Court Order, setting out the details of their decision, in December 2014. In 2014/15 we recognised a specific item credit of £128m in revenue and EBITDA, reflecting the outcome of commercial negotiations with mobile operators to recover ladder pricing revenues that relate to prior years. We also recognised a benefit of around £30m in our trading revenue and EBITDA for this year and expect to recognise a further benefit of around half this amount during the first half of 2015/16. All ladder pricing will cease from the end of June 2015 when new pricing arrangements for Non-Geographic Call Services in the UK come into effect.

In August 2014 the Competition Appeal Tribunal (CAT) handed down judgment on various appeals brought against a December 2012 Ofcom determination on the pricing of certain Ethernet products. We disagree with the CAT's judgment and have applied for permission to appeal to the Court of Appeal. Ofcom had determined that BT had overcharged for certain services between 1 April 2006 and 31 March 2011, and required BT to make repayments. The CAT judged that we should also pay interest on these amounts. Ofcom is currently considering this matter; the total amount payable will depend on the interest rate Ofcom determines to be appropriate, which is a matter that affected parties may appeal. Together with a review of our regulatory risk position in relation to other historical matters, we recognised a specific item charge of £75m this year.

In October 2014 Ofcom closed a Competition Act investigation having found no grounds for taking any action, following an allegation that BT had abused its dominant position by squeezing the margin between the prices BT Consumer charges for some of its fibre broadband products and the wholesale price charged by Openreach. Alongside this, Ofcom has continued with plans to implement a regular 'margin squeeze test' using its regulatory powers, and in March published its final methodology for doing this, indicating that our prices passed the test. Despite this, we believe the design of the test is flawed and are considering our options, including an appeal.

In March 2015 Ofcom announced a review of the UK's digital communications markets which will focus on: ensuring the right incentives for private-sector investment to help increase availability and quality of service; maintaining strong competition and tackling obstacles or bottlenecks; and identifying whether there is scope for deregulation. The first phase of the review will examine current and future market factors that may affect digital communications services, and Ofcom expects to publish a discussion document on this in the summer.

Dividends

The Board is proposing a final dividend of 8.5p, up 13%, giving a full year dividend of 12.4p, up 14% (2013/14: 15%). Subject to shareholder approval, this will be paid on 7 September 2015 to shareholders on the register at 14 August 2015. The ex-dividend date is 13 August 2015. The final dividend, amounting to approximately £712m (2013/14: £611m), will be recognised as an appropriation of retained earnings in the quarter to 30 September 2015.

Principal risks and uncertainties

The group's principal risks and uncertainties are disclosed in note 11.

Outlook

We continue to expect growth in underlying revenue excluding transit in 2015/16. We expect modest growth in adjusted EBITDA in 2015/16. This is despite a year on year impact of around £170m due to lower income from both ladder pricing and the sale of redundant copper, a higher pensions operating charge and higher leaver costs. We will also incur costs relating to the launch of our UEFA Champions League and UEFA Europa League content in the year.

Normalised free cash flow is expected to be around £2.8bn. This compares with £2,830m in 2014/15 and is despite an increase of around £90m in ordinary pension contributions. We are targeting a BBB+/Baa1 credit rating over the medium term. For 2015/16, we continue to expect to grow our dividend per share by 10%-15% and to undertake a c.£300m share buyback to help offset the dilutive effect of maturing all-employee share plans.

GROUP RESULTS FOR THE FOURTH QUARTER TO 31 MARCH 2015

Income statement

Revenue of £4,639m was down 2% in the quarter with a £33m negative impact from foreign exchange movements, an £11m reduction in transit revenue and a £3m impact from disposals.

Underlying revenue excluding transit was down 1.3%, reflecting declines in UK public sector revenues in BT Global Services which more than offset the benefit of around £30m from ladder pricing agreements relating to current year trading.

Operating costs¹ decreased £223m, or 7%. Underlying operating costs² excluding transit were down 6% as we continue to focus on transforming our cost base. Adjusted EBITDA increased 7% to £1,819m, benefiting from the ladder pricing agreements mentioned above.

Depreciation and amortisation remained flat at £650m. Adjusted net finance expense was £138m, a decrease of 10%.

Adjusted profit before tax was £1,030m, up 14%. Reported profit before tax (which includes specific items) was £842m, up 13%. The effective tax rate on the profit before specific items for the quarter was 19.9% (Q4 2013/14: 21.2%).

Adjusted EPS of 10.0p was up 11%. Reported EPS (which includes specific items) was 8.4p, up 17%. These are based on a weighted average number of shares in issue of 8,221m (Q4 2013/14: 7,858m).

Specific items

Specific items in the quarter resulted in a net charge after tax of £135m (Q4 2013/14: £144m). Restructuring charges of £157m (Q4 2013/14: £94m) were incurred as part of our group-wide restructuring programme. We recognised £70m of revenue related to ladder pricing and £22m of costs relating to historical regulatory matters (see Regulation above).

We recognised a property rationalisation net benefit of £22m (Q4 2013/14: £nil) being a profit of £67m on the disposal of a surplus building in London partly offset by a £45m increase in onerous lease provisions. Transaction fees relating to the proposed acquisition of EE of £19m were recognised in the quarter as specific operating costs, with a further £10m recognised in equity and £7m as a finance expense.

Net interest expense on pensions was £74m (Q4 2013/14: £59m). The tax credit on specific items was £53m (Q4 2013/14: £33m). Last year also included a tax charge of £23m on the re-measurement of deferred tax balances.

Capital expenditure

Capital expenditure was £678m, up 18% primarily reflecting our investment in BT Fleet vehicles to support Openreach requirements, and is net of £117m grant funding relating to our activity on the BDUK programme.

Free cash flow

Normalised free cash flow was £1,267m, down 6%. This decrease primarily reflects higher capital expenditure and working capital movements, partly offset by higher EBITDA and lower tax payments.

The cash cost of specific items was £3m (Q4 2013/14: £92m). Free cash flow, which includes specific items and a £53m (Q4 2013/14: £19m) tax benefit from pension deficit payments, was £1,317m (Q4 2013/14: £1,273m).

Broadband

Openreach achieved 455,000 net fibre broadband connections in the quarter, an increase of 31%. We added 266,000 BT retail fibre broadband customers, our best ever quarter. Overall DSL and fibre broadband market net additions were 248,000. We added 121,000 retail broadband customers, a 49% market share.

¹ Before depreciation and amortisation

² Excludes specific items, foreign exchange movements, the effect of acquisitions and disposals and is before depreciation and amortisation

OPERATING REVIEW

BT Global Services

	Fourth quarter to 31 March				Year to 31 March			
	2015	2014 ¹	Change		2015	2014 ¹	Change	
	£m	£m	£m	%	£m	£m	£m	%
Revenue	1,789	1,927	(138)	(7)	6,779	7,269	(490)	(7)
- underlying excluding transit				(6)				(4)
Operating costs	1,442	1,608	(166)	(10)	5,732	6,228	(496)	(8)
EBITDA	347	319	28	9	1,047	1,041	6	1
Depreciation & amortisation	128	157	(29)	(18)	519	616	(97)	(16)
Operating profit	219	162	57	35	528	425	103	24
Capital expenditure	125	132	(7)	(5)	468	516	(48)	(9)
Operating cash flow	599	559	40	7	349	499	(150)	(30)

¹ Restated, see Note 1 to the condensed consolidated financial statements

Revenue declined 7% in the quarter including a £24m negative impact from foreign exchange movements and a £2m increase in transit revenue. Underlying revenue excluding transit decreased 6% primarily reflecting lower UK revenue. For the year, revenue declined 7% including a £206m negative impact from foreign exchange movements and a £9m decline in transit revenue. Underlying revenue excluding transit declined 4% for the year.

Revenue in the UK was down 14% in the fourth quarter and 11% for the year primarily reflecting lower public sector revenue. We expect further declines in public sector revenue next year. In the high-growth regions² underlying revenue excluding transit was flat for the quarter. We continue to see good growth in AMEA but this was offset by declines in some Latin American countries where we changed our portfolio focus, given increased currency uncertainty. Underlying revenue excluding transit was up 9% for the year in the high-growth regions. In the US and Canada it declined 1% for the quarter and 3% for the year, while in Continental Europe it was up 2% for the quarter and the year.

Total order intake was £2.0bn in the quarter, down 9%. For the year it was down 7% to £6.5bn, after last year benefited from some large contract re-signs. In the quarter, we signed a new contract with Dixons Carphone to carry all of its voice and data traffic across 1,200 sites. We renewed a multi hundred million pound deal in the UK public sector. We also signed a new contract with Kimberly-Clark to implement and manage cloud-based solutions for a global network of 42,000 users. We renewed and expanded a contract with Sasol to provide managed security, conferencing, collaboration and other network services connecting 118 sites across the Americas, Middle East, Africa, Asia and Europe.

During the quarter, we launched BT Cloud Connect to provide customers with high performance network connectivity to data and applications regardless of whether they are hosted on their premises or in the cloud. We strengthened our cyber threat monitoring and defence services by launching BT Assure Threat Intelligence. We also extended the reach of our BT MeetMe with Dolby Voice conferencing service into Asia Pacific and integrated it with leading industry collaboration platforms.

Operating costs declined 10% for the quarter and 8% for the year. Underlying operating costs excluding transit were down 10% for the quarter and 5% for the year reflecting the impact of lower revenue and the benefit of our cost transformation programmes including a 15% reduction in total labour costs for the year. EBITDA in the quarter increased 9% and was up 1% for the year. Excluding foreign exchange movements, underlying EBITDA was up 13% in the quarter and 3% for the year. Depreciation and amortisation was down 18% in the quarter, driven by lower depreciation on some UK public sector contracts, and the impact of some assets becoming fully depreciated. Operating profit of £219m was up 35% in the quarter.

Capital expenditure declined 5% in the quarter, and 9% in the year, largely reflecting lower property investments, partly offset by an increase in network infrastructure. Operating cash flow was an inflow of £599m for the quarter, an improvement of £40m. Operating cash flow for the year was £349m. This was £150m lower than last year largely driven by a year on year impact of around £120m from early customer receipts in the fourth quarter of last year.

² Asia Pacific, the Middle East and Africa (AMEA) and Latin America.

BT Business

	Fourth quarter to 31 March				Year to 31 March			
	2015	2014 ¹	Change		2015	2014 ¹	Change	
	£m	£m	£m	%	£m	£m	£m	%
Revenue	805	821	(16)	(2)	3,145	3,213	(68)	(2)
- underlying excluding transit				(1)				(1)
Operating costs	528	559	(31)	(6)	2,104	2,211	(107)	(5)
EBITDA	277	262	15	6	1,041	1,002	39	4
Depreciation & amortisation	44	43	1	2	180	197	(17)	(9)
Operating profit	233	219	14	6	861	805	56	7
Capital expenditure	89	33	56	170	187	127	60	47
Operating cash flow	229	255	(26)	(10)	874	799	75	9

¹ Restated, see Note 1 to the condensed consolidated financial statements

Revenue was down 2% for the quarter and the year, with underlying revenue excluding transit down 1%.

SME & Corporate voice revenue decreased 9% in the quarter, reflecting a continued fall in business call and line volumes, as customers move to data and VoIP services. The number of business lines declined 7%. In the quarter, we further enhanced our IP voice portfolio with the launch of BT Cloud Phone – a ‘plug and play’ IP phone system aimed at small businesses. This follows the launch of BT Cloud Voice and BT One Phone earlier in the year, demonstrating our commitment to meeting the changing communications needs of today’s businesses.

SME & Corporate data and networking revenue increased 5% in the quarter with continued growth in our networking products including fibre broadband. Business fibre broadband net additions were up 58%. IT services revenue declined 1% in the quarter with a decrease in lower margin hardware sales as we continue to focus our strategy towards providing higher margin managed services. Foreign exchange movements had a £9m negative impact on BT Ireland revenue. Its underlying revenue excluding transit was up 7% driven by software sales and fibre broadband.

Order intake in the quarter decreased 7% to £611m but was broadly flat at £2,073m for the year. Major deals signed in the quarter include Primark Stores, for managed services and a point of sale solution, and in the charitable sector Shaw Trust, for network, unified communications and managed IT services. In Ireland we signed deals with Kerry Group and NI Direct.

Operating costs were down 6% in the quarter and 5% for the year. Underlying operating costs excluding transit were down 4% in the quarter, mainly reflecting the impact of our cost transformation programmes. The lower costs offset the decline in revenue and as a result EBITDA was up 6% for the quarter and 4% for the year.

During the quarter depreciation and amortisation was up 2% and operating profit grew 6%. Capital expenditure increased £56m due to the investment in BT Fleet vehicles to support Openreach. This has driven a £60m increase for the year. Operating cash flow was 10% lower in the quarter reflecting the higher capital expenditure partly offset by growth in EBITDA and favourable working capital movements. For the full year, operating cash flow increased 9% due to growth in EBITDA and the timing of working capital movements.

BT Consumer

	Fourth quarter to 31 March				Year to 31 March			
	2015 £m	2014 £m	Change		2015 £m	2014 £m	Change	
			£m	%			£m	%
Revenue	1,100	1,068	32	3	4,285	4,019	266	7
Operating costs	783	799	(16)	(2)	3,254	3,186	68	2
EBITDA	317	269	48	18	1,031	833	198	24
Depreciation & amortisation	59	56	3	5	218	219	(1)	-
Operating profit	258	213	45	21	813	614	199	32
Capital expenditure	69	47	22	47	207	211	(4)	(2)
Operating cash flow	207	216	(9)	(4)	813	472	341	72

Revenue for the quarter was up 3%, with a 10% increase in broadband and TV revenue whilst calls and lines revenue was broadly flat. Consumer ARPU increased 6% to £415. For the year, revenue was up 7% with a 16% increase in broadband and TV revenue and a 1% increase in calls and lines.

We had our best ever quarter for superfast fibre broadband growth, with 266,000 retail net additions, taking our customer base to 3m. Of our broadband customers, 39% are now on fibre. BT added 121,000 retail broadband customers, representing 49% of the DSL and fibre broadband market net additions in the quarter. Our consumer line losses of 61,000 were broadly in line with the third quarter.

We announced our move back into the consumer mobile market in March, launching three bring-your-own phone (SIM-only) deals offering bundles of 4G data, minutes and texts from £5 a month for existing BT Broadband homes. Our plans offer a combination of 4G on the UK's biggest network, unlimited access to the most extensive wi-fi coverage via more than 5m BT Wi-fi hotspots, free BT Sport on the BT Sport App and family-friendly features like spending caps on all tariffs. In the six weeks since launch, we have signed up more than 50,000 customers.

We secured FA Premier League football broadcast rights for a further three years until the end of the 2018/19 season, including four more games per season and the prime Saturday evening slot. We are paying 18% more per game, the equivalent of around 6% inflation per year. We also signed an extension with Aviva Premiership Rugby to broadcast top-flight rugby until the end of the 2020/21 season. These rights enhance our existing schedule of football, rugby and other international sport, including the exclusive live footballing action from the UEFA Champions League and UEFA Europa League starting this summer. BT Sport average daily audience figures increased 15% year on year from the start of the football season in August to the end of March.

We continued our lead in Buy-to-Keep content by becoming the first pay TV provider to offer TV box sets in addition to movies. Our customers can now stream TV box sets ranging from The Walking Dead to Downton Abbey, to their set-top box, smartphones, tablets and PCs. We added 52,000 TV customers, taking our TV customer base to 1.14m.

Operating costs decreased 2% in the quarter with savings from our cost transformation programmes partly offset by higher costs associated with the growth in revenue. Operating costs for the year increased 2% reflecting the first full financial year of BT Sport programme rights charges. EBITDA was up 18% for the quarter and 24% for the year, reflecting a continued strong performance across voice and broadband. Depreciation and amortisation increased 5% and operating profit was up 21% for the quarter.

Capital expenditure increased 47% in the quarter, reflecting the continued investment in our BT Sport and TV products and investment in our mobile proposition, but was down 2% for the year. Operating cash flow decreased £9m as the higher capital expenditure and a £29m deposit for the new FA Premier League rights offset the growth in EBITDA. For the full year operating cash flow was up £341m, or 72%, largely reflecting stronger EBITDA and last year's deposit of around £60m for the UEFA broadcast rights.

BT Wholesale

	Fourth quarter to 31 March				Year to 31 March			
	2015	2014	Change		2015	2014	Change	
	£m	£m	£m	%	£m	£m	£m	%
Revenue	571	571	-	-	2,157	2,422	(265)	(11)
- underlying excluding transit				3				(7)
Operating costs	397	419	(22)	(5)	1,596	1,808	(212)	(12)
EBITDA	174	152	22	14	561	614	(53)	(9)
Depreciation & amortisation	53	59	(6)	(10)	224	245	(21)	(9)
Operating profit	121	93	28	30	337	369	(32)	(9)
Capital expenditure	55	56	(1)	(2)	210	244	(34)	(14)
Operating cash flow	93	219	(126)	(58)	278	372	(94)	(25)

Revenue for the quarter was flat. Underlying revenue excluding a £15m decline in transit revenue was up 3%. The improvement on the 5% decline last quarter mainly reflects the benefit of recognising around £30m of revenue related to ladder pricing for the current year. This reflects agreements reached with UK mobile operators following the Supreme Court ruling earlier this financial year. Amounts relating to prior years have been recognised within specific items.

Underlying revenue excluding transit was down 7% for the year. This mainly reflects lower traditional calls, lines and circuits revenue, including the impact of regulatory price changes following Ofcom's Narrowband Market Review, and the termination of the Post Office contract. These two effects are not expected to have any further impact.

Managed solutions revenue decreased 6% in the quarter due to lower connection volumes on certain contracts.

Calls, lines and circuits revenue was up 11% for the quarter as the ladder pricing revenue more than offset the impact of Ofcom's Narrowband Market Review. Broadband revenue declined 16% as lines continue to migrate to LLU.

We continued to see good growth in IP services with revenue up 25% in the quarter. Ethernet and IP Exchange revenues again showed double digit growth following our ongoing investment in these growing markets.

Order intake for the quarter was £956m, up 82% reflecting a major contract re-sign. It was £1,908m for the year, which is in line with last year.

Operating costs decreased 5% in the quarter and 12% for the year. Underlying operating costs excluding transit were down 2% in the quarter, including a 28% reduction in selling and general administration costs as we continue to focus on our cost transformation activities.

EBITDA was up 14% in the quarter reflecting the revenue benefit of the ladder pricing agreements. EBITDA for the year declined 9% reflecting the impact of the Narrowband Market Review and the termination of the Post Office contract. Depreciation and amortisation reduced 10% in the quarter with operating profit up 30%.

Capital expenditure declined 2% in the quarter and 14% for the year reflecting lower spend on our Wholesale Broadband Connect rollout programme. Operating cash flow decreased 58% in the quarter and 25% in the year, both largely driven by working capital movements as last year benefited from the timing of customer receipts.

Openreach

	Fourth quarter to 31 March				Year to 31 March			
	2015	2014	Change		2015	2014	Change	
	£m	£m	£m	%	£m	£m	£m	%
Revenue	1,266	1,271	(5)	-	5,011	5,061	(50)	(1)
Operating costs	568	577	(9)	(2)	2,411	2,460	(49)	(2)
EBITDA	698	694	4	1	2,600	2,601	(1)	-
Depreciation & amortisation	332	337	(5)	(1)	1,348	1,406	(58)	(4)
Operating profit	366	357	9	3	1,252	1,195	57	5
Capital expenditure	278	252	26	10	1,082	1,049	33	3
Operating cash flow	394	460	(66)	(14)	1,502	1,492	10	1

Revenue was flat in the quarter and down 1% for the year. Regulatory price reductions had a negative impact of around £50m in the quarter and around £180m in the year, the equivalent of around 4% of our revenue. In the quarter this was mostly offset by 43% growth in fibre broadband revenue.

The physical line base grew 76,000 in the quarter and by 215,000 over the year, the best annual performance on record. The UK broadband market¹ increased by 248,000 connections in the quarter compared with 217,000 in the prior year.

We continue to make progress with extending the reach of superfast fibre broadband beyond our commercial footprint, as part of the BDUK programme. Overall, our superfast fibre broadband network is available to more than 22m premises, over three-quarters of the UK.

We achieved a record 455,000 fibre broadband net connections, an increase of 31%. This brings the number of homes and businesses connected to around 4.2m, 19% of those passed and more than 50% higher than a year ago. Of the net additions in the quarter, 42% were provided to our external communications provider customers, continuing to demonstrate market-wide demand for fibre.

During the year we exceeded all of the 60 minimum service levels introduced by Ofcom in July for the installation of new lines and repairs to existing services. The service levels become more stretching in 2015/16 and we will continue to report on them quarterly.

Operating costs were down 2% for the quarter and the year driven by cost efficiencies that were partly offset by a smaller benefit from the sale of redundant copper. In the year redundant copper sales generated net income of £29m and we expect no benefit from this in 2015/16. EBITDA was up 1% in the quarter and with depreciation and amortisation 1% lower, operating profit was up 3%. EBITDA was flat for the year.

Capital expenditure increased 10% in the quarter and is net of £117m grant funding (Q4 2013/14: £59m) mainly relating to the BDUK programme. The higher capital expenditure was driven by higher volumes of Ethernet provision, the expansion of our network to new homes and an increase in BDUK fibre rollout. Capital expenditure increased 3% for the year and was net of grant funding of £378m (2013/14: £126m).

Operating cash flow decreased 14% in the quarter largely due to the timing of customer receipts and was up 1% for the year.

¹ DSL and fibre

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Group income statement

For the fourth quarter to 31 March 2015

	Note	Before specific items £m	Specific items (Note 4) £m	Total £m
Revenue	2	4,639	70	4,709
Operating costs	3	(3,470)	(177)	(3,647)
Operating profit		1,169	(107)	1,062
Finance expense		(144)	(81)	(225)
Finance income		6	-	6
Net finance expense		(138)	(81)	(219)
Share of post tax losses of associates and joint ventures		(1)	-	(1)
Profit before tax		1,030	(188)	842
Tax		(205)	53	(152)
Profit for the period		825	(135)	690
Earnings per share	9			
- basic		10.0p		8.4p
- diluted		9.9p		8.2p

Group income statement

For the fourth quarter to 31 March 2014

	Note	Before specific items £m	Specific items (Note 4) £m	Total £m
Revenue	2	4,748	-	4,748
Operating costs	3	(3,694)	(94)	(3,788)
Operating profit		1,054	(94)	960
Finance expense		(155)	(59)	(214)
Finance income		2	-	2
Net finance expense		(153)	(59)	(212)
Loss on disposal of interest in joint ventures		-	(1)	(1)
Profit before tax		901	(154)	747
Tax		(191)	10	(181)
Profit for the period		710	(144)	566
Earnings per share	9			
- basic		9.0p		7.2p
- diluted		8.6p		6.8p

Group income statement

For the year to 31 March 2015

	Note	Before specific items £m	Specific items (Note 4) £m	Total £m
Revenue	2	17,851	128	17,979
Operating costs	3	(14,118)	(381)	(14,499)
Operating profit		3,733	(253)	3,480
Finance expense		(577)	(299)	(876)
Finance income		17	-	17
Net finance expense		(560)	(299)	(859)
Share of post tax losses of associates and joint ventures		(1)	-	(1)
Profit on disposal of interest in associates and joint ventures		-	25	25
Profit before tax		3,172	(527)	2,645
Tax		(631)	121	(510)
Profit for the year		2,541	(406)	2,135
Earnings per share	9			
- basic		31.5p		26.5p
- diluted		31.0p		26.1p

Group income statement

For the year to 31 March 2014

	Note	Before specific items £m	Specific items (Note 4) £m	Total £m
Revenue	2	18,287	-	18,287
Operating costs	3	(14,866)	(276)	(15,142)
Operating profit		3,421	(276)	3,145
Finance expense		(603)	(235)	(838)
Finance income		12	-	12
Net finance expense		(591)	(235)	(826)
Share of post tax losses of associates and joint ventures		(3)	-	(3)
Loss on disposal of interest associates and joint ventures		-	(4)	(4)
Profit before tax		2,827	(515)	2,312
Tax		(613)	319	(294)
Profit for the year		2,214	(196)	2,018
Earnings per share	9			
- basic		28.2p		25.7p
- diluted		26.9p		24.5p

Group statement of comprehensive income

For the fourth quarter and year to 31 March

	Fourth quarter to		Year to	
	31 March		31 March	
	2015	2014	2015	2014
	£m	£m	£m	£m
Profit for the period	690	566	2,135	2,018
Other comprehensive income (loss)				
Items that will not be reclassified to the income statement				
Actuarial losses relating to retirement benefit obligations	(505)	(46)	(1,051)	(1,179)
Tax on actuarial losses	100	39	208	16
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to the income statement				
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	(4)	(6)	5	(176)
Fair value movements on available-for-sale assets	1	(3)	7	(27)
Fair value movements on cash flow hedges:				
- net fair value gains (losses)	159	(33)	207	(528)
- recognised in income and expense	(100)	48	(218)	384
Tax on components of other comprehensive income that may be reclassified	27	(16)	37	4
Other comprehensive loss for the period, net of tax	(322)	(17)	(805)	(1,506)
Total comprehensive income for the period	368	549	1,330	512

Group statement of changes in equity

For the year to 31 March

	Share capital	Share premium	Own shares	Other reserves	Retained earnings	Total equity
	£m	£m	£m	£m	£m	£m
At 1 April 2013	408	62	(832)	1,790	(1,690)	(262)
Profit for the year	-	-	-	-	2,018	2,018
Other comprehensive loss before tax	-	-	-	(731)	(1,179)	(1,910)
Tax on other comprehensive loss	-	-	-	4	16	20
Transferred to the income statement	-	-	-	384	-	384
Comprehensive (loss) income	-	-	-	(343)	855	512
Dividends to shareholders	-	-	-	-	(781)	(781)
Share-based payments	-	-	-	-	60	60
Tax on share-based payments	-	-	-	-	106	106
Net buyback of own shares	-	-	3	-	(230)	(227)
At 1 April 2014	408	62	(829)	1,447	(1,680)	(592)
Profit for the year	-	-	-	-	2,135	2,135
Other comprehensive income (loss) before tax	-	-	-	219	(1,051)	(832)
Tax on other comprehensive income (loss)	-	-	-	37	208	245
Transferred from the income statement	-	-	-	(218)	-	(218)
Comprehensive income	-	-	-	38	1,292	1,330
Issue of new shares	11	989	-	-	-	1,000
Dividends to shareholders	-	-	-	-	(925)	(925)
Share-based payments	-	-	-	-	70	70
Tax on share-based payments	-	-	-	-	54	54
Net buyback of own shares	-	-	664	-	(783)	(119)
Other movements	-	-	-	-	(10)	(10)
At 31 March 2015	419	1,051	(165)	1,485	(1,982)	808

Group cash flow statement

	Fourth quarter to 31 March		Year to 31 March	
	2015 £m	2014 £m	2015 £m	2014 £m
Profit before tax	842	747	2,645	2,312
Share-based payments	16	11	70	60
Loss (profit) on disposal of subsidiaries and interest in associates and joint ventures	-	1	(24)	4
Share of post tax loss of associates and joint ventures	1	-	1	3
Profit on disposal of non-current asset investment	(2)	-	(10)	-
Net finance expense	219	212	859	826
Depreciation and amortisation	650	651	2,538	2,695
Decrease (increase) in working capital	431	513	(187)	(402)
Provisions, pensions and other non-cash movements ¹	(891)	(405)	(787)	(355)
Cash inflow from operations²	1,266	1,730	5,105	5,143
Tax paid	(23)	(131)	(309)	(347)
Net cash inflow from operating activities	1,243	1,599	4,796	4,796
Cash flow from investing activities				
Interest received	3	2	10	6
Acquisition of subsidiaries ³ and joint ventures	(1)	(4)	(16)	(24)
Proceeds on disposal of subsidiaries ³ , associates and joint ventures	-	-	26	2
Purchases of property, plant and equipment and software	(795)	(547)	(2,418)	(2,356)
Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment	96	3	100	10
Proceeds on sale of non-current financial assets	2	3	8	4
Purchases of current financial assets	(3,770)	(2,827)	(9,898)	(8,773)
Sale of current financial assets	2,395	1,911	8,124	7,531
Net cash used in investing activities	(2,070)	(1,459)	(4,064)	(3,600)
Cash flow from financing activities				
Interest paid	(108)	(112)	(590)	(614)
Equity dividends paid	(316)	(267)	(924)	(778)
New borrowings	-	795	812	1,195
Repayment of borrowings ⁴	(7)	(7)	(1,166)	(339)
Cash flows from derivatives related to net debt	138	19	297	(209)
Net repayment of commercial paper	-	(263)	(338)	(420)
Proceeds on issue of own shares	1,006	16	1,201	75
Repurchase of ordinary share capital	(71)	(74)	(320)	(302)
Net cash received (used) in financing activities	642	107	(1,028)	(1,392)
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents	(185)	247	(296)	(196)
Opening cash and cash equivalents	575	446	684	919
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents	(185)	247	(296)	(196)
Effect of exchange rate movements	17	(9)	19	(39)
Closing cash and cash equivalents⁵	407	684	407	684

¹ Includes pension deficit payments of £876m in the quarter and year ended 31 March 2015 (2013/14: £325m)

² Includes cash flows relating to TV rights

³ Acquisitions and disposals of subsidiaries are shown net of cash acquired or disposed of

⁴ Repayment of borrowings includes the impact of hedging and repayment of lease liabilities

⁵ Net of bank overdrafts of £27m (2013/14: £11m)

Group balance sheet

	31 March 2015	31 March 2014
	£m	£m
Non-current assets		
Intangible assets	3,170	3,087
Property, plant and equipment	13,505	13,840
Derivative financial instruments	1,232	539
Investments	44	34
Associates and joint ventures	26	18
Trade and other receivables	184	214
Deferred tax assets	1,559	1,460
	19,720	19,192
Current assets		
Programme rights	118	108
Inventories	94	82
Trade and other receivables	3,140	2,907
Current tax receivable	65	26
Derivative financial instruments	97	114
Investments	3,523	1,774
Cash and cash equivalents	434	695
	7,471	5,706
Current liabilities		
Loans and other borrowings	1,900	1,873
Derivative financial instruments	168	139
Trade and other payables	5,276	5,261
Current tax liabilities	222	315
Provisions	142	99
	7,708	7,687
Total assets less current liabilities	19,483	17,211
Non-current liabilities		
Loans and other borrowings	7,868	7,941
Derivative financial instruments	927	679
Retirement benefit obligations	7,583	7,022
Other payables	927	898
Deferred tax liabilities	948	829
Provisions	422	434
	18,675	17,803
Equity		
Ordinary shares	419	408
Share premium	1,051	62
Reserves (deficit)	(662)	(1,062)
Total reserves (deficit)	808	(592)
	19,483	17,211

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1 Basis of preparation and accounting policies

The final results for the year to 31 March 2015 have been extracted from the audited consolidated financial statements which have not yet been delivered to the Registrar of Companies but are expected to be published on 21 May 2015. The financial statements for the fourth quarter to 31 March 2015 are unaudited.

The financial information set out above does not constitute the company's statutory accounts for the years to 31 March 2015 or 2014 but is derived from those accounts. The auditors have reported on those accounts; their reports (i) were unqualified, (ii) did not include a reference to any matters to which the auditors drew attention by way of emphasis without qualifying their report and (iii) did not contain a statement under section 498 (2) or (3) of the Companies Act 2006 in respect of the accounts for the year to 31 March 2015 or 31 March 2014. Statutory accounts for the year to 31 March 2014 were approved by the Board of Directors on 7 May 2014, published on 22 May 2014 and delivered to the Registrar of Companies.

Changes in presentation and restatement of the financial statements

From 1 April 2014 BT Conferencing and BT Security have moved into BT Global Services from BT Business and our central group functions respectively. This simplifies the way we provide integrated collaboration solutions to our global customers, and helps us better compete in the market and take full advantage of global opportunities. Comparative results for BT Global Services, BT Business and Other and intra-group items have been restated to be presented on a consistent basis.

The impact on the line of business results for the quarter ending 31 March 2014 was to increase revenue, EBITDA and operating cash flow in BT Global Services by £70m, £33m and £42m respectively and to reduce revenue, EBITDA and operating cash flow in BT Business by £74m, £25m and £25m respectively. Central group functions revenue, EBITDA and operating cash flow reduced by £31m, £8m and £17m respectively. Intra-group eliminations on revenue decreased by £35m.

The impact on line of business results for the year ending 31 March 2014 was to increase revenue, EBITDA and operating cash flow in BT Global Services by £228m, £109m and £110m respectively and to reduce revenue, EBITDA and operating cash flow in BT Business by £296m, £96m and £93m respectively. Central group functions revenue, EBITDA and operating cash flow reduced by £49m, £13m and £17m respectively. Intra-group eliminations on revenue decreased by £133m.

These organisational changes do not impact the results of BT Consumer, BT Wholesale or Openreach and there is no impact on the total group results. More details are set out in our related press release published on 16 June 2014.

2 Operating results – by line of business¹

	External revenue £m	Internal revenue £m	Group revenue £m	Group EBITDA £m	Group operating profit £m
Fourth quarter to 31 March 2015					
BT Global Services	1,781	8	1,789	347	219
BT Business	696	109	805	277	233
BT Consumer	1,083	17	1,100	317	258
BT Wholesale	571	-	571	174	121
Openreach	499	767	1,266	698	366
Other and intra-group items ²	9	(901)	(892)	6	(28)
Total	4,639	-	4,639	1,819	1,169
Fourth quarter to 31 March 2014					
BT Global Services ³	1,919	8	1,927	319	162
BT Business ³	715	106	821	262	219
BT Consumer	1,054	14	1,068	269	213
BT Wholesale	571	-	571	152	93
Openreach	468	803	1,271	694	357
Other and intra-group items ^{2,3}	21	(931)	(910)	9	10
Total	4,748	-	4,748	1,705	1,054
Year to 31 March 2015					
BT Global Services	6,750	29	6,779	1,047	528
BT Business	2,746	399	3,145	1,041	861
BT Consumer	4,223	62	4,285	1,031	813
BT Wholesale	2,157	-	2,157	561	337
Openreach	1,947	3,064	5,011	2,600	1,252
Other and intra-group items ²	28	(3,554)	(3,526)	(9)	(58)
Total	17,851	-	17,851	6,271	3,733
Year to 31 March 2014					
BT Global Services ³	7,238	31	7,269	1,041	425
BT Business ³	2,798	415	3,213	1,002	805
BT Consumer	3,970	49	4,019	833	614
BT Wholesale	2,422	-	2,422	614	369
Openreach	1,822	3,239	5,061	2,601	1,195
Other and intra-group items ^{2,3}	37	(3,734)	(3,697)	25	13
Total	18,287	-	18,287	6,116	3,421

¹ Before specific items

² Elimination of intra-group revenue, which is included in the total revenue of the originating business

³ Restated, see Note 1 to the condensed consolidated financial statements

3 Operating costs

	Fourth quarter to 31 March		Year to 31 March	
	2015 £m	2014 £m	2015 £m	2014 £m
Direct labour costs	1,093	1,177	4,545	4,689
Indirect labour costs	184	205	774	848
Leaver costs	4	4	8	14
Total labour costs	1,281	1,386	5,327	5,551
Capitalised labour	(349)	(253)	(1,143)	(996)
Net labour costs	932	1,133	4,184	4,555
Payments to telecommunications operators	512	567	2,144	2,472
Property and energy costs	245	204	968	959
Network operating and IT costs	140	136	605	591
Programme rights charges	85	77	330	203
Other costs	906	926	3,349	3,391
Operating costs before depreciation, amortisation and specific items	2,820	3,043	11,580	12,171
Depreciation and amortisation	650	651	2,538	2,695
Total operating costs before specific items	3,470	3,694	14,118	14,866
Specific items (Note 4)	177	94	381	276
Total operating costs	3,647	3,788	14,499	15,142

4 Specific items

The group separately identifies and discloses those items that in management's judgement need to be disclosed by virtue of their size, nature or incidence (termed 'specific items'). This is consistent with the way that financial performance is measured by management and assists in providing a meaningful analysis of the trading results of the group. Specific items may not be comparable to similarly titled measures used by other companies.

	Fourth quarter to 31 March		Year to 31 March	
	2015 £m	2014 £m	2015 £m	2014 £m
Specific revenue				
Retrospective regulatory rulings	70	-	128	-
Specific operating items				
Restructuring charges	157	94	315	276
Property rationalisation costs	45	-	45	-
Profit on disposal of property	(67)	-	(67)	-
Loss (profit) on disposal of businesses	1	-	(6)	-
Retrospective regulatory matters	22	-	75	-
EE related acquisition costs	19	-	19	-
Specific operating costs	177	94	381	276
EBITDA impact (Note 7)	107	94	253	276
Net interest expense on pensions	74	59	292	235
EE related financing costs	7	-	7	-
Loss (profit) on disposal of interest in associates and joint ventures	-	1	(25)	4
Net specific items charge before tax	188	154	527	515
Tax credit on specific items before tax	(53)	(33)	(121)	(111)
Tax charge (credit) on re-measurement of deferred tax	-	23	-	(208)
Net specific items charge after tax	135	144	406	196

5 Free cash flow

Free cash flow is not a measure defined under IFRS but is a key indicator used by management to assess operational performance.

	Fourth quarter to 31 March		Year to 31 March	
	2015 £m	2014 £m	2015 £m	2014 £m
Cash generated from operations	1,266	1,730	5,105	5,143
Tax paid	(23)	(131)	(309)	(347)
Net cash inflow from operating activities	1,243	1,599	4,796	4,796
Add back pension deficit payments	876	325	876	325
Included in cash flows from investing activities				
Net purchase of property, plant and equipment and software	(699)	(544)	(2,318)	(2,346)
Interest received	3	2	10	6
Sales of non-current financial assets	2	3	8	4
Included in cash flows from financing activities				
Interest paid	(108)	(112)	(590)	(614)
Reported free cash flow	1,317	1,273	2,782	2,171
Net cash outflow from specific items	3	92	154	356
Cash tax benefit of pension deficit payments	(53)	(19)	(106)	(77)
Normalised free cash flow	1,267	1,346	2,830	2,450

6 Net debt

Net debt is not a measure defined under IFRS but is a key indicator used by management to assess operational performance.

	At 31 March	
	2015 £m	2014 £m
Loans and other borrowings ¹	9,768	9,814
Cash and cash equivalents	(434)	(695)
Current asset investments	(3,523)	(1,774)
	5,811	7,345
Adjustments:		
To re-translate currency denominated balances at swapped rates where hedged	(357)	(24)
To remove fair value adjustments and accrued interest applied to reflect the effective interest method	(335)	(293)
Net debt	5,119	7,028

¹ Includes overdrafts of £27m at 31 March 2015 (31 March 2014: £11m)

7 Reconciliation of earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA) is not a measure defined under IFRS, but is a key indicator used by management to assess operational performance. A reconciliation of reported profit before tax to adjusted EBITDA is provided below.

	Fourth quarter to 31 March		Year to 31 March	
	2015	2014	2015	2014
	£m	£m	£m	£m
Reported profit before tax	842	747	2,645	2,312
Share of post tax losses of associates and joint ventures	1	-	1	3
Loss (profit) on disposal of interest in associates and joint ventures	-	1	(25)	4
Net finance expense	219	212	859	826
Operating profit	1,062	960	3,480	3,145
Depreciation and amortisation	650	651	2,538	2,695
Reported EBITDA	1,712	1,611	6,018	5,840
Specific items (Note 4)	107	94	253	276
Adjusted EBITDA	1,819	1,705	6,271	6,116

8 Reconciliation of adjusted profit before tax

	Fourth quarter to 31 March		Year to 31 March	
	2015	2014	2015	2014
	£m	£m	£m	£m
Reported profit before tax	842	747	2,645	2,312
Specific items (Note 4)	188	154	527	515
Adjusted profit before tax	1,030	901	3,172	2,827

9 Reconciliation of adjusted earnings per share

	Fourth quarter to 31 March		Year to 31 March	
	2015	2014	2015	2014
	pence per share		pence per share	
Reported basic earnings per share	8.4	7.2	26.5	25.7
Per share impact of specific items	1.6	1.8	5.0	2.5
Adjusted earnings per share	10.0	9.0	31.5	28.2

10 Pensions

	31 March 2015	31 March 2014
	£bn	£bn
IAS 19 liabilities - BTPS	(50.7)	(46.7)
Assets – BTPS	43.4	39.9
Other schemes	(0.3)	(0.2)
IAS 19 deficit, gross of tax	(7.6)	(7.0)
IAS 19 deficit, net of tax	(6.1)	(5.6)
Discount rate (nominal)	3.25%	4.25%
Discount rate (real)	0.39%	0.97%
RPI inflation	2.85%	3.25%
CPI inflation	1.0% below RPI until 31 March 2017 and 1.2% below RPI thereafter	0.75% below RPI until 31 March 2016 and 1.2% below RPI thereafter

11 Principal risks and uncertainties (extracted from the BT Group plc Annual Report & Form 20-F 2015)

Principal risks and uncertainties

In this section we explain some of the principal risks and uncertainties affecting us. These risks have the potential to impact our business, brand, people, assets, revenue, profits, liquidity or capital resources. The principal risks we described last year have evolved, and so too has our response to them.

Our Enterprise Risk Management framework provides reasonable (but cannot give absolute) assurance that significant risks are identified and addressed. There may be some risks which are unknown to us at present. And there may be some that we consider less significant now but become more important later.

External factors can present both risks and opportunities, to our business and to others. We focus our efforts on predicting and mitigating the risks, while at the same time seeking to capitalise on opportunities that may emerge.

We recognise the particular uncertainty that political and geo-political risks present, both in the UK (for example the Scottish independence referendum in 2014) and globally. We now monitor these through a separate sub-committee of our Group Risk Panel.

In the principal risks section below, we talk about what we are doing to stop our main risks materialising, or to limit their impact. Our principal risks and uncertainties should be considered along with the risk management process, the forward-looking statements in this document and the cautionary statement regarding forward-looking statements, which you can read below.

Our principal risks

Security and resilience

The resilience of our IT systems, networks and associated infrastructure, including our core data centres and exchanges, is essential to our short and long-term commercial success. We face a variety of hazards that could cause significant interruptions to the delivery of our services. These include component failure, physical attack, theft of copper cable and equipment, fire, explosion, flood, power failure, overheating or extreme cold, problems encountered during upgrades and major changes, and the failure of key suppliers. A cyber-security incident or logical attack could also be the trigger for service interruption.

We also have a responsibility to many millions of customers, both business and consumer, to ensure their electronic information remains confidential, accurate, secure and available. The same holds true for our own data, information and intellectual property.

Impact

A breach of our security, or compromise of data or resilience affecting our operations, or those of our customers, could lead to an extended interruption to our services or even affect national infrastructure. The impact of such a failure could include: immediate financial losses due to fraud and theft; termination of contracts; immediate loss of revenue where orders and invoices cannot be processed; contractual penalties; lost productivity and unplanned costs of restoration and improvement; prosecution; and fines. Additionally, reputational damage may arise, undermining market confidence and jeopardising future revenues. Ultimately the welfare of individuals might be put at risk where services cannot be provided or personal data is misappropriated.

Changes over the last year

In the past year we have had to deal with an unprecedented increase in the volume and intensity of cyber-attacks. We recorded more top priority incidents in the last three months of 2014 than were experienced in the previous two years. The attacks were aimed not just at BT, but also at our customers, with the potential to disrupt others and cause collateral damage to BT services.

Following a comprehensive review of the resilience and disaster recovery capability of our critical systems, databases and exchanges, we have invested in enhancing site resilience based on our target levels of acceptable risk. We have also invested significantly in geo-resilience (i.e. cross-site recovery) for our critical systems where this did not previously exist, and have already seen a return on this investment through seamless failover and continuity of service during planned and, occasionally, unplanned outages.

Risk mitigation

We manage the risk of service interruption through a robust control framework that focuses first and foremost on prevention, supported by tried-and-tested recovery capabilities. We have also undertaken a large-scale estate resilience programme during the year, through which we have continued to invest in developing our resilience and recovery capabilities in instances where the risk has been shown to exceed acceptable levels for us. We have a rolling programme of major incident simulations to test and refine our crisis management procedures. An intensive focus on controlling the volume of network changes has also reduced the number of incidents.

The replacement of equipment that is approaching the end of its service life has provided opportunities to invest in new, more resilient facilities. We also benefit from having geographically-distributed locations that support cross-site recovery, avoiding the need to invest in new sites just for this purpose.

Our security strategy aims to prevent, deter and minimise the consequences of attacks. Our defences include physical protection of our assets, encryption of data, control of access rights, real-time analysis and sharing of intelligence, and continuous monitoring for intrusion, modifications and anomalies. We can rapidly adjust firewalls to automatically block most malicious data traffic. These measures combine to reduce the likelihood of a major incident and help ensure that interruption or damage can be contained and dealt with promptly and effectively.

In response to the increased cyber threat, we have strengthened our defences, invested in new tools, techniques and skills to monitor threats, and increased our capacity to deal with attacks. We have also started a major programme to restructure our IT estate to make it quicker and easier to manage the incidents when they occur.

Major contracts

We have a number of complex and high-value national and multinational customer contracts. The revenue arising from, and the profitability of, these contracts are subject to a number of factors including: variation in cost; achievement of cost reductions anticipated in the contract pricing, both in terms of scale and time; delays in the delivery or achievement of agreed milestones owing to factors either within or outside of our control; changes in customers' requirements, their budgets, strategies or businesses; and the performance of our suppliers. Any of these factors could make a contract less profitable or even loss-making.

The degree of risk generally varies with the scope and life of the contract and is typically higher in the early stages of the contract. Some customer contracts require investment in the early stages, which is expected to be recovered over the life of the contract.

Major contracts often involve the implementation of new systems and communications networks, transformation of legacy networks and the development of new technologies.

The recoverability of these upfront costs may be impacted by delays or failure to meet milestones. Substantial performance risk exists in some of these highly complex contracts.

Impact

Failure to manage and meet our commitments under these contracts, as well as changes in customers' requirements, their budgets, strategies or businesses, may lead to a reduction in our expected future revenue, profitability and cash generation. Unexpectedly high costs associated with the delivery of particular transformational contracts could also negatively impact profitability.

Earnings may be reduced or contracts may even become loss-making through loss of revenue, changes to customers' businesses, business failure or contract termination. Failure to replace the revenue and earnings lost from such customers could lead to an overall reduction in group revenue, profitability and cash flow.

Changes over the last year

Tough market conditions and competitive pressures continue in many global regions while in some we are experiencing higher growth in volume of business due to previous investments we have made. The risk landscape changes accordingly, as does our focus of risk support and review.

Of particular note in this year has been the number of broadband contracts with local authorities through the BDUK programme now entering the delivery phase of the contract lifecycle. While these contracts carry a different risk profile, we apply our established risk governance and reporting processes to ensure that risks and mitigation activities are identified and reported to management.

Risk mitigation

Our group-wide risk governance and reporting, along with line of business local governance and risk management processes, provide the visibility of key risk and mitigation activities. Assurance is provided via independent audits and at an individual contract level through an independent review programme based on multiple selection criteria or by senior management request. Progress on risks and mitigation actions agreed at such independent reviews are monitored and reported to relevant senior managers to ensure progress can be tracked. A separate, dedicated team provides assurance over our BDUK programme.

We have skills development programmes to enhance the ability of our people to identify and manage risk and to make sure learning from previous experience is included in training materials. The scope and availability of training opportunities continue to grow in line with BT-wide learning and development initiatives.

Pensions

We have a significant funding obligation in relation to our defined benefit pension scheme in the UK, the BT Pension Scheme (BTPS or Scheme). The BTPS faces similar risks to other defined benefit schemes. Future low investment returns, lower interest rates, high inflation, longer life expectancy and regulatory changes may all result in the cost of funding the BTPS becoming a more significant burden on our financial resources.

Impact

The next valuation of the BTPS is scheduled to take place as at 30 June 2017 and an increase in the pension deficit may have an impact on the level of deficit payments we are required to make into the Scheme. Indirectly it may also have an adverse impact on our share price and credit rating.

Any deterioration in our credit rating would increase our cost of borrowing and may limit the availability or flexibility of future funding for the group, thereby affecting our ability to invest, pay dividends or repay debt as it matures.

Changes over the last year

The actuarial valuation of the Scheme as at 30 June 2014 was announced on 30 January 2015. This has provided certainty over the level of cash contributions required until the next triennial valuation is concluded.

When a valuation is calculated, the funding position is affected by the financial market conditions at the valuation date. When determining expected future returns on the Scheme assets, different factors are taken into account, including yields (or returns) on government bonds, which have fallen significantly since 30 June 2014. If a lower investment return assumption is adopted at the 30 June 2017 valuation, the liabilities would likely increase, potentially leading to a higher level of deficit payments.

The BTPS entered into longevity insurance and reinsurance arrangements on 4 July 2014 to help protect the Scheme against costs associated with potential increases in life expectancy. These arrangements covered approximately 25% of the Scheme's total exposure to increases in longevity.

On 16 July 2014 the Court of Appeal handed down its judgment on the scope and extent of the Crown Guarantee, which was granted by the Government on BT's privatisation. This judgment has provided welcome clarity although the Crown Guarantee is not taken into account for the purposes of the actuarial valuation of the Scheme and is an entirely separate matter, only being relevant in the highly unlikely event that BT became insolvent.

Risk mitigation

The investment performance and liability experience, as well as the associated risks and any mitigation, are regularly reviewed and monitored by both us and the BTPS Trustee. The BTPS has a well-diversified investment strategy, which reduces the impact of adverse movements in the value of individual asset classes and helps ensure that an efficient balance of risk and return is maintained.

Our financial strength and cash generation provide a level of protection against future variations in the funding position of the BTPS. The funding liabilities also include some buffer against any future negative experience, as legislation requires that liabilities are calculated on a prudent basis.

Growth in a competitive market

We operate in markets which are characterised by: high levels of change; strong and new competition; declining prices and, in some markets, declining revenues; technology substitution; market and product convergence; customer churn; and regulatory intervention to promote competition and reduce wholesale prices.

Impact

Failure to achieve sustainable, profitable revenue growth could erode our competitive position and reduce our profitability, cash flow and ability to invest for the future.

Changes over the last year

The UK economy grew by 3% in 2014; however, customers are cautious with their spending. Price and value for money remain the main decision drivers for many consumers and small businesses. At a global level, continuing economic uncertainty remains a factor causing corporate customers to delay or downscale infrastructure upgrades and significant investment decisions.

Competition in our markets is strong. In the UK, new providers of fibre to the premises are entering the fibre access market, by offering alternatives to the Virgin Media and Openreach networks. In the TV and content markets, TV viewing habits are changing with the increasing use of on-demand viewing via over-the-top content services providers.

Fixed-mobile convergence is a trend visible in many Continental European countries and increasingly in UK markets. A number of providers are competing in this space. BT's proposed acquisition of EE may stimulate other operators to react to fixed-mobile convergence provided the UK market develops in this way.

Risk mitigation

Our mitigation of this risk centres on successfully executing our strategy. We believe that delivering this strategy, with its focus on broadening and deepening our customer relationships, delivering superior customer service, transforming our costs and investing for growth, will together help us deliver sustainable, profitable revenue growth. We are investing in our business, in areas such as fibre, TV/content, voice/mobility, UK business markets and through our focus on global companies. Our extensive cost transformation programmes continue to deliver savings and will support profitability trends. We also believe we can mitigate this risk by seeking changes in regulation to level the playing field so that we can compete effectively in adjacent markets for the benefit of our customers.

Communications industry regulation

Regulation impacts our activities across all jurisdictions.

In the UK, Ofcom can require us to provide specific wholesale services on specified terms following market reviews. The scope and form of that regulation is reviewed every three years and can include controls on the level of prices we can charge for regulated inputs. It has powers to investigate and enforce the regulatory rules in place and can impose fines on us for non-compliance. Ofcom also has powers to regulate the terms on which we are supplied with certain services – for instance, mobile call termination and wholesale access to certain pay TV channels – and this impacts our costs and the scope of services we are able to provide to our customers. Ofcom can also resolve disputes between BT and other communications providers about the terms on which services are supplied.

Outside the UK, general licensing requirements can restrict the extent to which we can enter markets and compete. Regulation will also define the terms on which we can purchase key wholesale services from others.

Impact

Regulatory requirements and constraints can directly impact our ability to compete effectively and earn revenues. Regulatory impacts are highest in the UK where BT is subject to direct regulation in a number of areas following periodic market reviews. Based on the latest Regulatory Financial Statements for 2013/14, around £5.2bn of our revenue (of which £2.8bn is to downstream parts of BT) is from wholesale markets where we have been found to have Significant Market Power following market reviews. Most of these revenues are subject to charge controls which require us to reduce our prices annually by a defined percentage in real terms. Controls are usually set for three years and will constrain revenues during that period.

When other CPs ask Ofcom to resolve disputes with us, there is a risk that Ofcom may set the prices at which services must be supplied and/or require us to provide specific services. In certain circumstances, Ofcom can adjust historic prices and require us to make repayments to CPs.

Regulation outside the UK can impact (i) our revenue, by limiting our ability to compete through overly-restrictive licensing requirements or ineffective regulation of access to other networks and (ii) our costs, by defining and controlling the terms of access to necessary regulated inputs.

Changes over the last year

Over the last year, we have seen regulatory activity in a number of areas which are summarised in Regulation above.

Risk mitigation

We have a team of regulatory specialists (including economists and accountants) who, together with legal experts and external advisers, continuously monitor and review the scope for changes in the regulatory rule set and potential disputes with other CPs. This team maintains an ongoing dialogue with regulators and other key influencers to understand the regulatory outlook and to ensure our positions are understood. We push for fair, proportionate, consistent and evidenced-based regulation across markets and jurisdictions. We actively engage in supplying evidence and analysis for all market reviews, charge controls and disputes/investigations to manage the risks arising from specific decisions in any given year.

We are also able to appeal any regulatory decisions where we believe errors have been made. We will also raise disputes and complaints under the relevant regulatory framework or competition law where we face problems gaining access to wholesale services – such as access to other networks or to wholesale pay-TV channels.

Business integrity and ethics

We are committed to maintaining high standards of ethical behaviour, and have a zero tolerance approach to bribery and corruption. We have to comply with a wide range of local and international anti-corruption and bribery laws. In particular the UK Bribery Act and US Foreign and Corrupt Practices Act (FCPA) provide comprehensive anti-bribery legislation. Both have extraterritorial reach and so cover our global operations. As we expand globally, we are increasingly operating in countries identified as having a higher risk of bribery and corruption. We also have to ensure compliance with trade sanctions, and import and export controls.

Impact

Failure by our employees, or associated persons such as suppliers or agents to comply with anti-corruption and bribery and sanctions legislation could result in substantial penalties, criminal prosecution and significant damage to our reputation. This could in turn impact our future revenue and cash flow, the extent of which would depend on the nature of the breach, the legislation concerned and any associated penalties. Allegations of corruption or bribery or violation of sanctions regulations could also lead to reputation and brand damage with investors, regulators and customers.

Changes over the last year

The importance of conducting business ethically is becoming increasingly recognised across the globe as more countries pass anti-corruption and bribery legislation. In the UK, deferred prosecution agreements are available to the UK Serious Fraud Office for fraud, bribery and other economic crime. In terms of enforcement, there are yet to be any significant cases resulting from the UK Bribery Act, but there continue to be many significant enforcement actions brought under the FCPA.

Risk mitigation

We have in place a number of controls to address risk in this area. These include a comprehensive anti-corruption and bribery programme, and 'The Way We Work', which is our statement of business practice, and which is available in 14 languages. We ask all BT employees to sign up to its principles and our anti-corruption and bribery policy. We have specific policies covering

gifts and hospitality and charitable donations and sponsorship. We run a training programme with a particular focus on roles such as those in procurement and sales.

We regularly assess our business integrity risks to make sure that the appropriate mitigation is in place. 'Speak Up' is our confidential hotline, which is operated by an external third party with all reports passed to the Director of Ethics and Compliance for review and investigation. Our internal audit team regularly runs checks on our business. We also use external providers to carry out assessments in areas we believe to be higher risk, to ensure our policies are understood and the controls are functioning. We selectively conduct due diligence checks on third parties including suppliers, agents, resellers and distributors. Our procurement contracts include anti-corruption and bribery clauses.

We have implemented a policy to adhere to applicable sanctions and export control laws. The policy requires approval on all contract bids involving a country where sanctions are imposed by the EU or the US. The policy also mandates that our internal shipping system is used to arrange all international exports. The system conducts compliance checks and flags any orders which require an export licence.

Supply chain

We operate in a global supply market. This enables us to procure third-party products and services that help us deliver to our customers wherever they are. There are often several links in the 'chain' of supply of a product or service to us. The integrity and continuity of this supply chain is critical to our operations and therefore a significant risk to our business.

We are committed to ensuring that all dealings with suppliers, from selection and consultation through to contracting and payment, are conducted in accordance with our trading and ethical policies.

We have a number of suppliers that we have identified as critical. The failure of one of these suppliers to meet its obligations could cause significant harm to our business.

We are committed to evaluating and responding to any associated risks where geo-political and market forces could impact our suppliers' ability to support BT.

Impact

While the size of the impact from a supplier failure can vary, all supplier failures typically result in an increased cost to our business and have the potential to adversely impact customer service, our investments and our brand. In many cases, the costs associated with the failure of a critical supplier could be significant, particularly if this means we have to change technology. If we are unable to contract with an alternative supplier, our customer commitments could also be compromised, possibly leading to contractual breach, loss of revenue or penalties.

We are continually testing the global market for new sources of supply; but this brings its own challenge of suppliers becoming more geographically and culturally diverse from our customers.

A failure in our supply chain to meet legal obligations or ethical expectations could adversely impact our reputation or possibly lead to censure, legal action and financial loss.

Changes over the last year

We have increased our focus on category management of suppliers. Category management is a process that means our buyers can consolidate specific categories of spend across all our businesses, so we can maximise the operational and procurement synergies. It helps mitigate the risk of BT not reaching its cost transformation objectives by enabling us to leverage better deals with our suppliers; and to intercept purchase orders where better terms are available elsewhere.

Increased focus on in-life contract management of our critical suppliers is delivering benefits in terms of improved supplier contract performance and risk control.

Risk mitigation

We conduct supplier risk analysis as part of our sourcing strategy, and where possible, take actions to reduce risk, such as through dual sourcing.

We undertake on-site supplier assessments, to evaluate the risks associated with a supplier's capability, capacity and competence to meet our requirements in a predictable, ethical and sustainable manner.

BT operates a comprehensive in-life risk management process called 'Supplier watch' that recognises the supplier's criticality to our strategy and operations; and scans for changes across a range of commercial, financial, operational and reputational risks. We check that the appropriate level of supplier governance is in place across the group; and test that appropriate business continuity arrangements are in place for the risk of supplier failure. Over 330 critical suppliers, as nominated by the operational owners of the business units that depend on them, are covered by the process.

We look for signs of supplier distress that enable us to mitigate the risk before it materialises. A small number of our critical suppliers fell into administration in 2014/15, but, in each case, we were appropriately prepared with a business plan that minimised disruption to our customers.

Socio-political, economic and environmental conditions in certain markets and geographies continue to challenge some of our suppliers; and highlight the need for appropriate due diligence across our supply chain.

Protecting our brand from events in the supply chain, such as corrupt practices, the sourcing of conflict minerals or possible human rights abuse, continues to demand a high degree of focus.

Customer data processing

As a major data controller and processor of customer information around the world we recognise the importance of adhering to data privacy laws. Every day we process the personal data of millions of consumer and business customers and we want individuals to feel confident that when they give their personal data to us they can trust us to do the right thing with it.

Being trusted with customer data goes further than making sure it is secure. It is about ensuring the integrity of the personal data we process, only retaining the information that we need to provide customers with the services for which they have signed up. It is also about being transparent around how we use that data, making sure the personal data is processed legally, fairly and in line with customers' rights and wishes. Through embedding a robust data governance framework we have reinforced our expectations around personal data with our employees, partners and third parties.

As a telecommunications and internet service provider we operate under a stringent 24-hour reporting regime to notify the UK Information Commissioner's Office (ICO) should we become aware of a personal data security breach and to notify those individuals who may have been impacted without undue delay.

Impact

Failure to comply with relevant data protection and privacy laws could result in varying degrees of negative impact for BT. These include the possibility of regulatory enforcement action, fines, class actions, custodial sentences and a regulatory instruction to cease processing data.

We could also face reputational damage and financial loss from the failure to meet our legal requirements, as well as incurring costs resulting from termination of customer contracts and subsequent customer churn. Companies, such as Sony which has suffered high profile data incidents, have seen a significant negative impact on their share price combined with additional costs associated with non-compliance.

Changes over the last year

National regulatory authorities have demonstrated an increasingly aggressive stance over the last 12 months with the application of financial penalties to both private and public organisations in breach of their data privacy obligations.

For the first time in the UK, the ICO imposed more fines than Ofcom. Outside the UK, global organisations felt the force of their domestic regulators with notably the French information commissioner (CNIL) and the US Federal Communications Commission's Enforcement Bureau imposing significant penalties on organisations for poor compliance practices.

The sensitivity of this risk is expected to increase as new, more robust data privacy laws are introduced throughout the scope of our operations. The continuing debate around the future EU General Data Protection Regulation is already influencing how multinational businesses address this risk.

Risk mitigation

We have a Privacy & Data Governance team which is led by the Chief Privacy Officer and has continued to recruit individuals with the appropriate skills and experience as the remit of this team expands.

The Chief Privacy Officer oversees a robust governance and monitoring framework. This defines roles and responsibilities as part of a wider approach to data assurance which utilises independent audits and reviews. We track all mitigations to resolution to ensure that senior management are aware of the risk and how it impacts respective parts of our business.

We have developed new online tools and awareness programmes to make sure that our people comply in their day-to-day activities where they handle personal information. In addition to raising awareness of Privacy by Design, an approach to projects that promotes privacy and data protection compliance from the start, we have also deployed Privacy Impact Assessment tools as part of the design process around new products and services.

Our focus on broader training and awareness will see a new data privacy module, which our people will need to complete, deployed with role-specific scenarios for specific job families. As part of this bespoke approach to managing the risk, for the first time we will have a module designed specifically for the contact centre environment to highlight the diverse number of responsibilities our contact centre people have when dealing with customer data.

EE acquisition: Risks

Our proposed acquisition of EE creates additional risks for BT beyond those captured in our principal risks and uncertainties. In the section below we highlight those risks relating to the acquisition, and new risks that would be relevant to the enlarged group. We disclosed these risks in the shareholder circular published on 1 April 2015 and have reproduced them below.

Risks related to the acquisition

In the period through to completion of the acquisition there are risks relating to the deal itself, as well as business risks during this transitional phase.

Approval of the acquisition

Completion of the acquisition is conditional upon satisfaction or, where capable of being waived, waiver of various conditions. In the event that these conditions are not satisfied or, where they can be waived, waived by the 'long stop date' (or a later date which we agree with the sellers), the Share Purchase Agreement will automatically terminate. There can be no assurance that the conditions will be fulfilled or waived, or that the acquisition will be completed.

The acquisition is subject to merger control approval from the Competition and Markets Authority (CMA) in the UK. Approval from the CMA may take longer than expected to obtain, may not be granted, or may be granted subject to conditions or remedies, including BT or EE's divestment of assets or businesses and/or restrictions on the conduct of the enlarged group. Any of these could delay or jeopardise completion, impose sustained additional costs for the enlarged group and/or materially reduce the anticipated benefits (including synergy benefits) of the acquisition, or result in a material adverse effect on the enlarged group's business, financial condition and results of operations.

EE's performance prior to completion of the acquisition

The anticipated benefits and synergies of the acquisition have been developed based on assumptions regarding (among other things), EE's financial and operational performance, including in the period before completion when EE's performance is outside our control. During this time, EE's performance – and that of BT – could be negatively impacted by one or more of the following:

- an adverse event, or events, affecting EE which would not give rise to a right of BT to terminate the acquisition;
- as a result of the acquisition, some of BT's or EE's customers or strategic partners may terminate or reduce their business relationships with the enlarged group, for example to avoid sourcing too great a proportion of services from a single company;
- potential customers of BT or EE may delay entering into, or decide not to enter into, a business relationship with BT or EE until completion because of perceived uncertainty over the acquisition;
- EE may fail to retain key personnel and other employees; and
- third parties may terminate or alter existing contracts with EE as a result of the acquisition, in particular where 'change of control' or similar clauses apply.

If any of these happen, the value of EE may be less than the consideration paid by BT and, accordingly, the net assets of the enlarged group could be reduced. This could have a material adverse effect on the enlarged group's financial position.

Realising synergies following integration

BT is targeting significant synergies from the acquisition. The financial planning for the enlarged group is based partly on realising these synergies, which include expected operating cost savings and capital expenditure savings of £360m per year, to be realised in the fourth full year following completion. Combining the respective businesses is also expected to give rise to further benefits. These include (among other things), fixed-mobile convergence, the ability to serve customers through a single, seamless platform supported by a single IP network, and being able to offer BT products to EE customers and EE products to BT customers.

The success of the enlarged group will depend, in part, on the effectiveness of the integration process and the ability to realise the anticipated benefits and synergies from combining the businesses.

Some of the potential challenges in combining the businesses may not be known until after completion. If these challenges cannot be overcome, for example because of unforeseen difficulties in implementing fixed-mobile convergence or a lack of customer demand for the offerings, the anticipated benefits of the acquisition will not be fully achieved.

Realisation of synergies will depend partly on the rapid and efficient management and co-ordination of the activities of the enlarged group's businesses. We may experience difficulties in integrating EE with our existing businesses and may not realise, or it might take longer than expected to realise, certain or all of the perceived benefits of the acquisition. There is also a risk that synergy benefits and growth opportunities from the acquisition may fail to materialise, or may be materially lower than have been estimated. In addition, the costs of generating these synergies, which are expected to be around £600m, may exceed expectations.

Failure to deliver the anticipated synergies and business opportunities could have a material adverse effect on the enlarged group's businesses, financial conditions and results of operations, including its ability to support its pension deficit.

Increased cost of debt

The enlarged group may face increased costs when it seeks to refinance or repay its debt as a result of its increased level of debt following the acquisition.

The acquisition will be funded in part by a £3.6bn debt bridge facility, which may be extended for an additional 12 months following its one year maturity.

The costs and other terms on which the enlarged group is able to refinance the debt bridge facility and other longer-term indebtedness will depend partly on market conditions; unfavourable economic conditions could impact the cost and terms on which the enlarged group is able to access capital markets to refinance its indebtedness which may increase its cost of capital.

Risks to the enlarged business

Although a number of the risks EE faces are similar in nature to those potentially impacting BT today, there are also a number of distinct risks that the enlarged group will face that we do not currently perceive to be significant threats to BT.

This section outlines some of those new risks and uncertainties, but it is not exhaustive. These risks have the potential to impact the enlarged group's business, brand, assets, revenue, profits, liquidity or capital resources.

Our Enterprise Risk Management framework will continue to operate in the enlarged group and provides reasonable (but cannot give absolute) assurance that significant risks are identified and addressed. There may be some risks which are unknown to us at present. And there may be some that we consider less significant now but become more important later.

Handset and network development

The enlarged group's operations will depend partly on the successful deployment of continuously evolving telecommunications technologies.

Delays in the development of handsets and network compatibility and components may hinder the deployment of new technologies for the enlarged group.

EE uses technologies from a number of vendors and incurs significant capital expenditure deploying these technologies. There can be no assurance that common standards and specifications will be achieved, that there will be interoperability across BT's, EE's and other networks, that technologies will be developed according to anticipated schedules, that they will perform

according to expectations or that they will achieve commercial acceptance. The introduction of software and other network components may also be delayed. The failure of vendor performance or technology performance to meet our expectations or the failure of a technology to achieve commercial acceptance could result in additional capital expenditure by, or reduction in profitability of, the enlarged group.

Technological change and market acceptance

The enlarged group may not succeed in making customers sufficiently aware of existing and future services or in creating customer acceptance of these services at the prices we would want to charge. Also, the enlarged group may not identify trends correctly, or may not be able to bring new services to market as quickly or price-competitively as its competitors.

These risks exist in the mobile telecommunications area (such as mobile data services or other advanced technologies which are supported by advanced smartphone products). They also exist in the non-mobile telecommunications areas (such as mobile payment services based on contactless technology) where there is a risk that differences in the regulatory treatment of different operators based on their choice of technology could put the enlarged group at a competitive disadvantage.

Further, as a result of rapid technological progress and the trend towards technological convergence, new and established information and telecommunications technologies or products may not only fail to complement one another but in some cases, may even become a substitute for one another. An example of this is the risk that 'over the top' services (being those which are provided by a third party to the end user device) develop substitutes for BT's and EE's own products and services. Another example is VoIP, a technology that is already established in the business customer market and which has now reached the consumer market. The introduction of mobile handsets with VoIP functionality may adversely affect the enlarged group's pricing structures and market share in its mobile voice telephony business. If we do not appropriately anticipate the demand for new technologies, and adapt our strategies, service offering and cost structures accordingly, the enlarged group may be unable to compete effectively, which may have an adverse effect on our business and operations.

Supplier failure

EE has a number of suppliers identified as critical. EE is also party to a complex and critical network-sharing arrangement with Hutchison Whampoa Limited. The failure of this joint operation to fully support the enlarged group's interests and goals, or any material disruption to the operation of EE's network sharing arrangement, could cause significant harm to the enlarged group's business.

As demand for smartphone and tablet products increases around the world, there could be shortages in the volume of devices produced as a result of insufficient manufacturing capacity, the lack of availability of internal components such as processors or major supply chain disruptions. This may result in delays in the supply chain which in turn may have an adverse effect on the enlarged group's business and operations.

Spectrum pricing and regulation

Regulators, including Ofcom, set annual licence fees for spectrum bands used by EE for voice calls, 3G and 4G services and EE is a party to an ongoing consultation with Ofcom in relation to this. Any significant increases in spectrum pricing applicable to the enlarged group could have a material adverse effect on its business and results of operations.

EE will monitor any developments from regulators relating to the allocation of mobile spectrum in the UK.

The scope and form of the regulation of wholesale services is reviewed every three years and can include controls on the level of prices charged for regulated inputs. Ofcom may, after consultation, vary conditions in relation to spectrum licences.

As technology and market dynamics develop and as the mobile business of EE is integrated into BT then a wider range of existing regulations will apply to the enlarged group and a broader range of new and/or modified regulations may be directed at us.

Network and licence investment

EE (as well as BT to a lesser extent), has made substantial investments in the acquisition of licences and EE has invested in its mobile networks, including modernising its 2G network, the upgrade of its 3G network and the continued expansion of its 4G network which was launched in October 2012. EE expects to continue to make significant investments in its mobile networks due to increased usage and the need to offer new services and greater functionality. It may acquire new spectrum licences with licence conditions which may include network coverage obligations or increased licence fees. Accordingly, the rate of the

enlarged group's capital expenditure and costs in future years could increase and exceed those expected or experienced to date.

There can be no assurance that new services will be introduced according to anticipated schedules or that the level of demand for new services will justify the cost of setting up and providing new services (in particular, the cost of new spectrum licences and network infrastructure, eg for 4G services and subsequent evolutions). Failure or a delay in completing networks and launching new services, or increases in the associated costs, could have an adverse effect on the enlarged group's business and operations and could result in significant write downs of the value of network spectrum or other licences or other network-related investments.

If the current economic climate worsens, the enlarged group may decide, or be required, to scale back capital expenditure. A lasting reduction in capital expenditure levels below certain thresholds could affect our ability to invest in our mobile telecommunications network (including additional spectrum), new technology and our other businesses and therefore could have an adverse effect on our future growth and the value of radio spectrum.

Transmission of radio waves

Media reports have suggested that radio frequency emissions from wireless mobile devices and mobile telecommunications sites may cause health issues, including cancer, and may interfere with some electronic medical devices, including hearing aids and pacemakers. Research and studies are ongoing. The World Health Organisation has declared that, on the basis of current scientific knowledge, there are no known adverse effects on health from emissions at levels below internationally recognised health and safety standards. However, the enlarged group cannot provide assurance that research in the future will not establish links between radio frequency emissions and health risks.

Whether or not research or studies conclude that there is a link between radio frequency emissions and health, popular concerns about radio frequency emissions may discourage the use of wireless devices, impairing the enlarged group's ability to retain customers and attract new customers, and may result in restrictions on the location and operation of mobile communications sites and the usage of the enlarged group's wireless technology. These concerns could also lead to litigation against the enlarged group. Any restrictions on use or litigation could have an adverse effect on the enlarged group's business and operations.

Forward-looking statements – caution advised

Certain statements in this results release are forward-looking and are made in reliance on the safe harbour provisions of the US Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. These statements include, without limitation, those concerning: current year's outlook, including revenue growth, EBITDA growth and free cash flow; the benefits of the proposed EE acquisition; net debt and credit rating; the defined benefit pensions operating charge, net interest expense and cash ordinary contributions for the BTPS; growing dividends and continued share buyback; further cost transformation; our investment in ultrafast fibre broadband and deployment, our fibre rollout progress and BDUK coverage; and our investment in TV and our BT Sport content rights.

Although BT believes that the expectations reflected in these forward-looking statements are reasonable, it can give no assurance that these expectations will prove to have been correct. Because these statements involve risks and uncertainties, actual results may differ materially from those expressed or implied by these forward-looking statements.

Factors that could cause differences between actual results and those implied by the forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to: material adverse changes in economic conditions in the markets served by BT; future regulatory and legal actions, decisions, outcomes of appeal and conditions or requirements in BT's operating areas, including competition from others; selection by BT and its lines of business of the appropriate trading and marketing models for its products and services; fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates and interest rates; technological innovations, including the cost of developing new products, networks and solutions and the need to increase expenditure for improving the quality of service; prolonged adverse weather conditions resulting in a material increase in overtime, staff or other costs, or impact on customer service; developments in the convergence of technologies; the anticipated benefits and advantages of new technologies, products and services not being realised; the timing of entry and profitability of BT in certain communications markets; significant changes in market shares for BT and its principal products and services; the underlying assumptions and estimates made in respect of major customer contracts proving unreliable; the aims of the group-wide restructuring programme not being achieved; uncertainties and assumptions relating to the proposed EE acquisition, conditions of the acquisition not being satisfied and the anticipated synergies, benefits and return on investment not being realised; and general financial market conditions affecting BT's performance and ability to raise finance. BT undertakes no obligation to update any forward-looking statements whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.